
LONDON POLICE SERVICE 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION –  

NEIGHBOURHOOD GROUPS AND ASSOCIATIONS 
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2014 – 7:00 P.M. 

LONDON POLICE SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
 

PRECIS 
 
PRESENT: (At head table) 
 
Police:  Chief Brad Duncan 

Deputy Chief Brent Shea 
  Deputy Chief John Pare 
  Superintendent Stephen Williams 
 
Community Reps:     19 
Staff:   9 
 
 
Superintendent Williams opened the meeting at 7:00 p.m. and outlined the process to be 
followed.  He then introduced Chief Brad Duncan, who gave a presentation on the business 
planning process, including the mandatory areas of concentration according to provincial 
Adequacy Standards, the LPS’ progress in relation to the current business plan, as well as 
emerging challenges and opportunities.  Supt. Williams then opened the floor for 
questions/comments from those in attendance.   
 

1. Two-tiered policing - What is required to put such a service in place? 
 
Response:  The biggest obstruction to this is the Police Services Act and discussion is 
currently underway with respect to opening up the Act on a number of fronts.  Currently, the 
Police Services Act does not allow for any police duties to be performed by other than a 
sworn police officer. 

 
2. Deployment of Officers/Precincts/Student Behaviour – Concern was expressed over 

student behaviour and interaction with long-term residents.  A suggestion was made to 
open precincts where officers would become familiar with their areas, and to increase 
the City By-law Department to include ticketing for noise violations. 
 

Response: There is currently a move provincially towards community hubs.  Precincts are 
cost-prohibitive and our focus is on calls for service.  The beat patrol plan was explained. 

 
3. Mental Health Calls; Court Time – Concern was expressed over the amount of time 

spent on mental health calls and waiting in court, and any possible solutions. 
 

Response: We have worked for 2 years with CMHA, Middlesex and initiated the Mobile 
Crisis Response Team; however, mental health calls increased by 13% in 2013.  We were 
still in talks with LHSC to reduce the amount of officers’ time in the Emergency Department. 

 
4. Street Prostitution – Concern was expressed about numerous transactions occurring 

every day in the Hamilton Road area.   
 



Response:  Some legislation related to prostitution was recently stayed but the LPS still 
responds to specific complaints. We have partnered with the London InterCommunity Health 
Centre as many women on the street have challenges including homelessness and 
addictions.  

 
5. Sub-Stations – A citizen mentioned several empty buildings that could be rented for a 

police presence, noting only two officers would be required:  one on patrol and one in the 
station. 
 

Response: The LPS does not have funds available for sub-stations, and for every 2 officers, 
more are required to cover breaks, absences, leaves, shifts.  A dedicated Foot Patrol would 
be beneficial, but we would also like to provide that to SOHO and other areas.  Personnel 
costs account for 93% of the budget, and even with donated space, we do not have enough 
officers to staff sub-stations.   

 
6. Non-Owner Occupied Residences – A resident advised of a proposal that all non-owner-

occupied residences be limited to 3 unrelated people and suggested sending all unpaid 
fines issued to students to Western and Fanshawe to be collected prior to the students 
graduating.  Costs of policing Fanshawe and the core should be covered by Western 
and Fanshawe. 
 

Response:   Under FOI, the LPS is unable to provide information re:  fines to Western or 
Fanshawe.   Western has its own Campus Community Police that saves the LPS 
approximately $1,000,000 per year. 

 
7.  Police Salaries – Is there any openness among officers re:  a reduction in salary? 

 
Response:   Annualized increases are a problem and need to be realigned. There will not be 
any change in the near future. Salaries are the result of a negotiated agreement.  

 
8. COR Unit and Foot Patrol – While not mandated as a core function of policing, these 

units are absolutely critical to the work being done in Old East.  The service provided is 
excellent and more is needed.   

 
Response:   The value of these Units is recognized and as circumstances deem it 
necessary, resources are applied. 
 
9. Fleming Drive Sub-Station – A suggestion was made to rent space in the Anago 

Detention Centre when students return to London and do regular patrols on Fleming 
Drive.  Also, bring back retirees on a part time basis as needed. 

 
Response:   We cannot use retirees for front line policing; however, there is discussion as to 
whether they could guard scenes and free up officers.  These kinds of discussions are 
ongoing. 
 
10. Online Reporting – Would police come out if they saw a pattern, and how would they 

notify the community? 
  
Response:   Crime Analysts look at the crime mapping tool every day and decisions are 
made as to where to put resources.  Residents would notice increased patrols. 
 



11.  Root Causes of Criminal Behaviour – What work is being done on the root causes of 
crime and changing the pattern?   

 
Response:   Property crime is motivated by drugs, gang activity, and organized crime, i.e. 
deeply imbedded crime.  Drug abuse is pervasive; however, when speaking on the extent of 
the problem, we are not taken seriously. 
 
12. Equal Representation on Council – In dealings with City Councillors, it is evident whether 

they represent a suburban area or one of the wards represented at this Consultation.  
These wards become framed in a certain way and viewed through a particular lens.   

 
Response:    There is a rejuvenation happening in these wards, with people moving back 
into these neighbourhoods.   
 
13.  Responsibility for Crime Prevention – Business and neighbourhood associations need 

to take some responsibility to encourage people to use ATAC, to report suspicious 
activity, sign up for Neighbourhood Watch, and re-program people to become more 
aware. 

 
14.  Budget:   A suggestion was made that police prepare a realistic – or ideal – budget and 

make it public. 
 

Response:    The LPS always puts forward a budget that we believe is what is needed.  The 
budget is Board-based and the Board is very supportive.  The incoming Council will present 
an opportunity for people to speak with their Councillors about their needs.  
 
15. Policing Costs for Fanshawe and Western; Broughdale Avenue – A citizen asked about 

funding for police services at Western and Fanshawe and how to stop the Broughdale 
situation. 

 
Response:   We sign off on hiring their special constables and train them.  They respond to 
calls for service on campus.   Fanshawe just received special constable status and have 
rights to make arrests and lay charges.  We cannot put enough resources on Broughdale 
and will have to review the matter in 2015.  EMS and Fire also have concerns about 
accessibility in emergency situations.  These occurrences are resource-intensive, with no 
liability to Western as the activity takes place off campus. 
 
16. Panhandling – Should significant panhandling on Richmond Row be reported? 
 
Response:   Yes – this is a COR Unit activity.  We do a number of projects on Richmond 
Row; however, laws are prescriptive and it is difficult to eliminate.  Giving panhandlers 
money is discouraged as it encourages the activity. 
 
17. Distracted Driving Legislation – Will we see revenue from charges under the proposed 

Distracted Driving Legislation? 
 
Response:   While we welcome the legislation, we receive none of the money from fines.   

 
18. Community Responsibility and Obligation – This is a good opportunity for community 

groups to talk to their neighbours and provide ideas re:  crime prevention.  A suggestion 
was made for education seminars, possibly on a yearly basis. 


